
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Dan 
Kalley on 01733 296334 as soon as possible.

Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available 
online or via the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection 
aspirations and view this agenda online instead of printing it. 

AB
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 30 JANUARY 2018
1.30 PM

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 19 December 2017 5 - 14

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 17/02105/HHFUL - Vine Cottage, Bainton Green Road, Ashton, 
Stamford.

15 - 24

5.2 17/01906/HHFUL - 11 Elmore Road, Netherton, Peterborough 
PE3 9PS.

25 - 34

5.3 17/02255/HHFUL - 40 Farleigh Fields, Orton Wistow, 
Peterborough PE2 6YB.

35 - 40

6. Quarterly Compliance Report 41 - 52

Public Document Pack



Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to
[...]
eport itself.

5. These reports may be updated orally at the meeting if additional relevant information is 
received after their preparation.



This page is intentionally left blank



 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
MEETING

HELD AT 1:30PM, ON
TUESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2017

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
 

Committee Members Present: (Chairman) Harper, (Vice-Chair) Casey, Councillors Bull, 
Stokes, Clark, Martin A Iqbal, Saltmarsh and Hiller

Officers Present: Lee Collins, Development Management Manager
Amanda McSherry, Principal Development Management Officer
Simon Ireland, Principal Engineer, Highway Control
Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Stephen Turnbull, Planning Solicitor

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ash, Serluca and Bond

Councillor Saltmarsh substituted for Councillor Ash
 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 

Councillor Bull declared a personal interest in item 5.1 by virtue of knowing the 
Chairman of the Sutton Parish Council through the local community group.

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

No declarations of intention to make representation as Ward Councillor were received.
 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2017

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2017 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
5.1 17/01765/FUL - LAND TO THE EAST OF MANOR FARM NENE WAY, SUTTON, 

PETERBOROUGH.
 

The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee received a report in relation to 
seeking planning permission for the 'demolition of farm buildings and erection of single 
dwelling with associated parking and amenity space'.
 
The proposed dwelling would be sited 50m from Nene Way site frontage and would 
utilise both existing vehicle access points creating an in and out access arrangement. 
The dwelling would stand at three and two 
[...]
ulation. Tall breeze block wall 

replaced by stone wall.

The Planning Committee and Environmental Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:

● Members were struggling to agree with the officers. Most members had seen 
this site, what was currently there was very grim. Can’t see how this 
development was a step back from previous applications.

● The application would sit extremely well on the plot. Property was to be set well 
back and not diminish the view of Manor Farm. Previous application for two 
houses was approved, however this was an even better proposal. Application 
would provide a lovely view of the old manor house from approach to the 
village.

● Garden area that building was proposed for was a better use of the lan than 
the current outbuildings.

● Owners of the Manor House had shown their support.
● Proposed building is very large, but was a good distance from listed building 

and was of good design. 
● Application had been considerably well thought out and consulted on by the 

owners.
● Parish councils support carried a lot of weight.
● There had been no objections made to this development and had the support 

of the village in total.

RESOLVED: 

The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to APPROVE the application. 
The Committee RESOLVED (Unanimously) to GRANT the planning permission 
subject to relevant conditions delegated to officers. 

7



REASON FOR THE DECISION:

Subject to the imposition of attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having 
been assessed in the light of all material considerations. 

The application was not overbearing on the village envelope. The proposed 
developments size, mass, scale and proximity to the adjacent Sutton Conservation 
Area would preserve and enhance the setting of that Conservation Area. 

5.2 17/01432/FUL - THORNEY GOLF CLUB, ENGLISH DRIVE, THORNEY,   

[...]

RESOLVED: 

The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to APPROVE the application. 
The Committee RESOLVED (8 in favour, 1 against) to GRANT the planning 
permission subject to relevant conditions being delegated to officers.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION:

Subject to the imposition of attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having 
been assessed in the light of all material considerations. 

The application adequately demonstrates that the development proposed will support 
and sustain the existing and well-established Thorney Golf Club.  Accordingly, it has 
been demonstrated that the proposal would result in an overriding wider sustainability 
benefit to the community that would outweigh the flood risks and the proposal  meets 
the requirements of the exceptions test.  On this basis, the proposal is satisfied in 
terms of Policy CS22 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and paragraphs 
102 and 103 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012).

5.3 17/01833/FUL - 22 TOPHAM CRESCENT, THORNEY, PETERBOROUGH.
 

The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee received a report in relation to 
seeking approval for the erection of a two bedroom bungalow with independent access 
and parking provision for at least 2 vehicles.
 
The red outline of the application site has increased since the initial submission and 
the garage has been deleted.  Re-consultation had been undertaken.
    
The Principal Development Management Officer introduced the report and update 
report.

Jim and Patricia Caudle, addressed the Committee and responded to questions from 
Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

● The bungalow had a generous frontage, a small garden to the rear on the left 
and a large side garden to the right. The large side garden had always been 
screened from view by a brick wall between the bungalow and the right hand 
boundary with No 24 until it was cut through the wall and demolished the left 
part of it this year in order to gain access to clear the land behind.

● There had been evidence that the area had been infested by vermin. It then 
took many weeks of work to clear the outbuildings. 

10



● There had been no objections raised by the highways department to the 
proposals

● There had been no objections from any neighbours. 
● The property was now locked with too much land that will be very difficult to 

sell. 
● The applicant wished to build another high quality small bungalow and 

provide a much needed home for another retired couple which would be in 
line with government policy. 

● Almost all the buildings nearby are bungalows occupied mostly by retired 
couples.

● The bungalow itself was in a very poor state having had virtually no work done 
since it was built.

● Welcomed any further suggestions from planning officers, especially in relation 
to the fences at the front of the property.

 
The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:

● Difficult with the house was that it overlooked properties to the front and side. 
In order to overcome boundary fence, if lowered the fence it would be in 
keeping with the street scene, however the property would then overlook 
neighbouring properties.

● Appreciate traffic concerns, however they are looking to build a detached 
house, in quiet residential road of bungalows. 

● Wouldn’t be out of keeping with the local area.
● The wall at the front would be better in keeping with the local area by having a 

smaller wall.

The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to APPROVE the application.
The Committee RESOLVED (Unanimously) to GRANT the planning permission 
subject to relevant conditions being delegated to officers.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION:

Subject to the imposition of atta
[...]
the family and this development.

● Want the utility room to remain and not be demolished. However would accept 
officers recommendation to demolish the utility room.

 
The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:

● In officers view not acceptable to have both, previous decisions refusing the 
keeping of the additional dwelling. 

● Officers had taken a pragmatic view to this application and not keeping the old 
utility block.

● The residents would use their caravans primarily instead of any additional day 
unit

● Local Parish Councils objections seem vague and haven’t come to explain 
objections.

 
The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to GRANT the application. The 
Committee RESOLVED (Unanimous) to GRANT planning permission.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
 

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable 
having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing 
against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:

 
·        This is an existing Gypsy and Traveller site and therefore the principle of 

development is already established;
·        The increase in number of pitches/caravans from 4 to 8 would not materially 

change the character of the site;
·        The consent would be personal to the applicant due to the need of additional 

caravans for his extended family;

12



·        The dayroom would not have an independent residential use; 
·        The site is substantially enclosed by hedgerow and boundary fencing and 

therefore it would be satisfactorily screened from views outside of the site;
·        The proposed day room would be visible above the boundary, however, such 

views would not unduly impact on the character and appearance of the open 
countryside.

·        The proposal would no
[...]
 06/00046/FUL. The front elevation of the 
original dwelling is set back from the back edge of the highway by approximately 16 metres. The 
entrance to the site is bordered by a beech hedge with a willow tree and a hazel tree either side of 
the entrance. The surrounding area is predominantly residential, with dwellings in detached form.

Proposal
Permission is sought for construction of a 1.5 storey extension to the front of the dwelling, to 
replace the existing garage structure.

The proposal would project from the studio room (to be converted to a bedroom) by approximately 
9.3 metres in depth and would measure 7.2 metres in width. 

A dual-pitched roof is proposed, with the proposed ridge to measure 6.1 metres high from ground 
level. The proposed eave lines would be different however, with the north-west facing eaves to 
measure 3.7 metres high from ground and the proposed south-east facing eaves would measure 
2.6 metres high from ground level.

17



The space created would accommodate a disabled bedroom, bathroom and garage at ground floor 
level, followed by carer accommodation at first floor level which is full self-contained (save for a 
shared entrance and access to the rest of the house). Two roof dormers are proposed to the north-
west facing roof elevation and two rooflights are proposed to the south-facing roof elevation.

2 Planning History

Reference Proposal Decision Date
P0022/79 Erection of detached house and double 

garage (approval of reserved matters)
Permitted 09/02/1979

06/00046/FUL Single storey front extension and rear 
conservatory

Permitted 28/02/2006

3 Planning Policy

Decisions must be taken in accordance with the development plan policies below, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.

Equality Act 2010

Given the personal circumstances of the applicant’s family, regard must be had to the positive 
equality duties of Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. More specifically, this means that due 
regard must be had to t
[...]
3 Elmore Road. 4.

5 
 

31



light into a newly created bedroom. This however will need to be part obscure glazed to a height of 
1.7m above floor level to reduce the potential for overlooking into the rear garden area close to the 
rear elevation of no.13. These two windows face over the single storey rear extension of no.13 but 
in locations that would provide the potential to overlook the rear garden of no.13. The window 
design is to be the subject of a condition. It is considered that the overall extension would actually 
improve the privacy to the rear of no.13. 
 
Other matters  
 
The occupiers of no.9 have also raised concerns that the construction of the 2 storey side 
extension might cause damage to their driveway and that they will not permit access upon their 
land for the contractors. However these are not matters that can be lawfully considered by the 
Planning Committee as they are private matters. 
 
 
6  Conclusions 
 
 
Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having been 
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of 
the development plan and specifically: 
 
- The proposed extensions would not be detrimental to the general character and appearance of 
the immediate area of Elmore Road or to the amenities of the occupiers of the two adjacent 
dwellings in accordance with policies CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy and policies PP2 
and PP3 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD. 
 
7  Recommendation 
 
The Director of Growth and Regeneration recommends that Planning Permission is GRANTED 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
 
C 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 

  
 
C 2 The extensions hereby approved shall be implemented wholly in accordance with the 

f
[...]
loor north facing elevation of the existing dwelling that 
shall be obscure glazed to the level 3 of the Pilkington obscured glazing standard 
and fixed shut. 

●

7 
 

33



34



35



This page is intentionally left blank

36



 

Planning and EP Committee 30th January 2018                                               ITEM 5.3
 
Application Ref: 
 

17/02255/HHFUL  

Proposal: 
 

First floor front and side extension 

Site: 40 Farleigh Fields, Orton Wistow, Peterborough, PE2 6YB 
Applicant: 
 

Stuart Cleworth 

Called In by:  Cllr Stokes 
Call in reason: Overdevelopment of the site and overshadowing neighbours 
  
Agent: n/a 
Site visit: 
 

04.01.2018 

Case officer: Mr D Jolley 
Telephone No. 01733 453414 
E-Mail: 
 

david.jolley@peterborough.gov.uk 

Recommendation: GRANT subject to relevant conditions   
 

 
1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal 
 
Site and surroundings 
The site is a two storey detached dwelling of brick and tile construction in a residential cul de sac 
location. The dwelling has an attached double garage to the front of the property, open front 
garden and fully enclosed rear garden. The property has been extended to the rear with a small 
single storey extension. 
 
Proposal 
Permission is sought for a 1st floor front extension, to form en suite. 
 
2 Planning History 

 
Reference Proposal Decision Date 
08/00822/FUL Single storey rear extension. Demolition of 

double garage and erection of a first floor 
front extension and single storey extension 
linking to a new double garage  

Permitted  12/08/2008 

14/02039/HHFUL 

 
 

 
Single storey extension to rear - 
retrospective 

Refused  09/01/2015 

3 Planning Policy 

 
Decisions must be taken in accordance with the development plan policies below, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. 
 

37



 

Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) 
 
CS16 - Urban Design and the Public Realm  
Design should be of high quality, appropriate to t
[...]
f the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having been 
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of 
the development plan and specifically: 
- The proposed extension by way of its design, appearance, size or form, will not unacceptably 
harm the character of the area or the amenity of the occupiers of neighbouring dwellings; in 
accordance with policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy (DPD) 2011 and policies PP2 
and PP3 of the Peterborough Planning Policies (DPD) 2012. 
 
7 Recommendation 
 
The case officer recommends that Planning Permission is GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 
  
 
C 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended). 
  
 
C 2 The development shall be carried out in accordance with drawings; ES-06 and ES-08. 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 

39



 

  
 
C 3 The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the extension 

hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing building. 
  
 Reason: For the Local Planning Authority to ensure a satisfactory external appearance, in 

accordance with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy 
PP2 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012). 

Copies to Councillors: Kim Aitken. Gavin Elsey. June Stokes
  
  
 

40



  

  
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION COMMITTEE  
  

 

AGENDA ITEM  4 

1.30 pm 30 JANUARY 2018  PUBLIC REPORT  

  

Cabinet Members responsible:  Councillor Hiller - Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, Housing and 
Economic Development  
  

Contact Officer:  

Reporting Officer:  

Nick Harding (Head of Planning)  

Paul Smith (Compliance & S106 Manager)  

Tel. 454441 
Tel. 453468   

  
PLANNING COMPLIANCE QUARTERLY REPORT ON ACTIVITY & PERFORMANCE - 
[...]
 
CLLR, PARISH 
or MP  

16/00384/ENFOTH  Land At  
Montagu Road  
Adjacent To  
129 And 131 
Walton  
Peterborough  
  
  

Unauthoris 
ed  
developme 
nt shipping 
containers 
in garage 
court  

15/12/2017 Breach 
remedied 
containers 
removed and 
notice complied 
wiith  

Notice Issued  

  
  

51



This page is intentionally left blank

52


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 19 December 2017
	5.1 17/02105/HHFUL - Vine Cottage, Bainton Green Road, Ashton, Stamford.
	17 02105 HHFUL Final Committee Report

	5.2 17/01906/HHFUL - 11 Elmore Road, Netherton, Peterborough PE3 9PS.
	Final 11 Elmore (1)

	5.3 17/02255/HHFUL - 40 Farleigh Fields, Orton Wistow, Peterborough PE2 6YB.
	Final Report 17-02255-HHFUL

	6 Quarterly Compliance Report





Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE  

MEETING
HELD AT 1:30PM, ON

TUESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2018
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

 
Committee Members Present: (Chairman) Harper, (Vice-Chair) Casey, Councillors Bull, 
Stokes, Clark, Martin, A Iqbal, Ash and Hiller

Officers Present: Nick Harding, Head of Planning
Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Stephen Turnbull, Planning Solicitor

 
54.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Serluca and Bond.

55.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 

Councillor Hiller declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in item 5.1 by virtue of 
knowing the neighbour of the application site. He explained that Members may not be 
aware that a fellow Peterborough City Councillor was  the neighbour in question (said 
Councillor had not made any representations  on the application).

56. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

Councillor Stokes advised that, with reference to item 5.3, upon legal advice, she 
would be withdrawing from the Committee and making representations as a Ward 
Councillor.

57.   MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2017

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2017 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
58.1 17/02105/HHFUL - VINE COTTAGE, BAINTON GREEN ROAD, ASHTON, 

STAMFORD.
 

The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee received a report in relation to 
seeking planning permission for the 'construction of a 1.5 storey extension to the front 
of the dwelling, to replace the existing garage structure’'.
 
The proposal would project from the studio room by approximately 9.3 metres in 
depth and would measure 7.2 metres in width. A dual-pitched roof was proposed, with 
the proposed ride to measure 6.1 metres high from the ground level. The space 
provided would accommodate a disabled bedroom, bathroom and garage at ground 
floor level, followed by carer accommodation at first floor dwelling.

The Head of Planning introduced the report and update report. The Conservation 
officer had raised some concerns over the proposed development. The proposal 
would be too overbearing on the local area. Whilst there had been negotiations 



between the case officer and  the applicant it had  not been possible to arrive at a 
revision that was  acceptable to both parties.

Councillor David Over, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee and responded to 
questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

● There was a need to breakaway from Planning Policy in order to take into 
account the needs of the applicants.

● Although it was understandable that the officers recommended refusal they 
had not sufficiently taken into account the disabilities of the person using the 
extension.

● The village as a whole and the parish council were supportive of the 
application.

● The individual who would use the extension had severe needs that required 
attending too on a regular basis.

● The street scene was varied and this application was in keeping with the 
varied scene of the village.Overall this design was better than what was 
currently in place and would be in keeping with the character of the area.

Mark Benns and Mr Wreford, addressed the Committee and responded to questions 
from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

● The current timber building was to be replaced with a larger more practical 
building.

● This application had been specifically designed for a person who had severe 
needs and required 24 hour care.

● Raising the height of the roof allowed for better quality of care.
● The size of the additional extension was created to allow enough space for 

both the patient and carer.
● The extension would be screened on all sides and be in keeping with the local 

village.
● The application had received support from local residents and the parish 

council, neighbours had also supported the application.
● The applicant wanted to support the needs of the patient as best as possible.
● Loft space was restricted so there was a need to make it a certain size in 

order to get bedroom and living space.
● That the design might have to change with the integral garage becoming 

accommodation instead

The Planning Committee and Environmental Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:

● If permission were granted it would be unlikely that permitted development 
rights would be  removed regarding conversion of the proposed  integral 
garage to accommodation - this is because  there is plenty of space available 
for parking.

● If approved the planning department would look at conditions on consent 
especially in regards to materials.

● A condition could be included that would include provision for the application 
site to not be included as separate dwelling or sold as such.

● It was perfectly reasonable to make this application. A varied street scene is 
more interesting. 

● The application had support from the Parish Council. 



● The medical needs were relevant and a need to deviate from the normal 
policy on such applications was necessary.

● The application was going to improve the life of a very ill lady and provide her 
with 24hr care. 

● Lots of support from the Ward Councillor and the local neighbourhood.
● That in the light of the need to revise  the scheme promptly consideration 

should  be  given to accepting and consulting on a  revised  scheme  before  
permission is  granted 

RESOLVED: 

The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to APPROVE the application. 
The Committee RESOLVED (Unanimously) to GRANT the planning permission 
subject to relevant conditions delegated to officers. 

REASON FOR THE DECISION:

Proposal is not so harmful to the appearance of the street scene as  to outweigh the 
benefit of  the scheme to the occupant in need  of care.  

Reconsultation on revised plans (the proposed  garage to become carer 
accommodation) and this not giving rise to any objections (otherwise  it will return to 
committee) 

Conditions as required  being placed  on the permission (to include restrictive 
condition re  the extension not being used as a  separate dwelling)

58.2 17/01906/HHFUL - 11 ELMORE ROAD, NETHERTON, PETERBOROUGH, PE3 
9PS

 
The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee received a report in relation to 
planning permission for a two storey side extension and single storey front extension.  

The Head of Planning introduced the report and update report. 

Mr Phil Branston addressed the Committee and responded to questions from 
Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

● The latest drawings showed no drainage arrangement on the adjoining 
property.

● Overall the property was to be enlarged by around 30-40%.

The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:

● Most of the houses had been extended around that area. The idea of the first 
floor and ground floor being of different sizes made it more attractive. 

● There was no set figure for the maximum floorspace increase percentage that 
would render a proposal unacceptable. Officers would take each application 
on its merits. The Committee agreed that there was still plenty of garden 
space remaining.

● Neighbours concerned about builders gaining access to the land through their 
garden, they could restrict access to the building but then there were 
consequences for example the quality of the building work may lessen. This 
was not a matter for the Committee to determine the application on.



● The application was not adversely affecting the street scene from the front.
● Quite a few properties had large extensions. Objections from neighbour have 

been well documented.

RESOLVED: 

The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to APPROVE the application. 
The Committee RESOLVED (Unanimously) to GRANT the planning permission 
subject to relevant conditions being delegated to officers.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having 
been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against 
relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:
 
- The proposed extensions would not be detrimental to the general character and 
appearance of the immediate area of Welmore Road or to the amenities of the 
occupiers of the two adjacent dwellings in accordance with policies CS16 of the 
Peterborough Core Strategy and policies PP2 and PP3 of the Peterborough Planning 
Policies DPD.

58.3 17/02255/HHFUL - 40 FARLEIGH FIELDS, ORTON WISTOW, PETERBOROUGH, 
PE2 6YB.

 
The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee received a report in relation to 
seeking permission for a 1st floor front extension, to form an en suite.   
  
The Head of Planning introduced the report and update report.

Councillor June Stokes, addressed the Committee and responded to questions from 
Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

● The property in question had been extended twice before and on one 
occasion was done permission was applied for retrospectively.

● The rear garden was without sunlight and would be completely 
overshadowed. 

● The extension was not in keeping and would be placed awkwardly above the 
garage.

Cllr Diane Lamb, addressed the Committee (as the neighbour to the development 
and  not as a Councillor) and responded to questions from Members. In summary the 
key points highlighted included:

● There had been over development of the area. People had suffered major loss 
of amenities.

● There would be massive overshadowing, photos in the update report showed 
overshadowing without the extension.

● Detrimentally affected the property from when the property was first built.
● The extension would be looking straight into the front garden from bathroom 

window.
● The application would deny light and privacy in front garden.
● Past alterations to the house had resulted in little sun getting to the rear 

garden.
● Parish council had already aired their views and do not support this 

application.



Kirsty Cleworth, applicant, addressed the Committee and responded to questions 
from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

● Proposed ensuite was to adjoin eldest daughter’s bedroom and create extra 
family space.

● The application should not be influenced by the fact the neighbouring property 
was owned by Cllr Lamb.

● Previous applications refused then been approved on appeal.
● Materials would match the existing building. 
● This was to be a small first floor extension.
● The application was to be the last planning application made on the house as 

this was now sufficient for the family.
● The house was to be lived in for a long period of time and remain as a family 

home for a long time.
● Hedge of next door is 2.1m high and the extension would be behind this 

hedge.
● Ensuite bathroom window would use obscured glazing.

The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:

● Ridge line of the proposed roof sits below existing ridge line. 
● Front gardens were generally not private gardens and was not clear that this 

extension would be a major issue. Addition of en suite won’t make major 
impact.

● Can’t see the extra overshadowing of the application with extra en suite. The 
application may improve the appearance of the street scene and improve the 
property.

● The proposed extension was small and insignificant.

The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to APPROVE the application.
The Committee RESOLVED (Unanimously) to GRANT the planning permission 
subject to relevant conditions being delegated to officers.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having 
been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against 
relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:

- The proposed extension by way of its design, appearance, size or form, will not 
unacceptably harm the character of the area or the amenity of the occupiers of 
neighbouring dwellings; in accordance with policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core 
Strategy (DPD) 2011 and policies PP2 and PP3 of the Peterborough Planning 
Policies (DPD) 2012.
 

59. QUARTERLY COMPLIANCE REPORT

Head of Planning introduced the report. There had been a reduction in the number of 
cases coming through. Notwithstanding the reduced number of service requests, 
performance had decreased due to resource gaps. E.g the impact on the case closing 
rate. Speed of site inspections had also reduced.

A member of staff had been deployed to enforcement activity and  the use  of  agency 
resource was being put into play. In terms of case outcomes 25% were resolved 
voluntarily and 50% after investigation found that there was no breach. 



RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted past performance and outcomes.

60. 17/00011/R4FUL & 17/00013/R4FUL - JOHN MANSFIELD SCHOOL

The Head of Planning introduced the report. In summary when applications were 
brought to the Committee 81 affordable units were part of the s106 agreement, which 
was above the 61 minimum level.

However, since then cross keys had been successful in getting a grant for these extra 
20 units. But wouldn’t qualify as the s106 agreement was in place.

It was proposed that the S106 refers only to the  number of affordable  units required  
by Local Plan Policy while ensuring that the remainder of the units were provided by 
way of a condition in the contract of sale between the City Council and Cross Keys 
which would state that 81 affordable units had to be provided.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously) That the Committee agreed:

Provided  the 81  affordable units are secured as a condition of  the sale  of the land 
by the City Council and  / or by way of  a restrictive covenant , the S106 agreement be 
such that in regard to affordable  housing, it only refers to the provision of  policy 
compliant levels  of  provision (61 units). Otherwise, the agreement shall refer to 81 
affordable units in accordance with the Committee’s original decision on the  
applications.

 

                                                                                                                              Chairman
1.30pm – 3.05pm


